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'HOW THE MILLENIA WORKS

GOT QUESTIONS?
EXPERIENCING PROBLEMS?

Before you do anything,

- call Convair at 1-800-926-6824
. or click on our website:
www.convaircooler.ecom
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PORTABILE EVAPORATIVE AIR
COOLER - IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Please read these instructions
before assembling the cooler and
keep for future reference.

This appliance is not intended for
use by young children or infirm
persons without supervision.
Young children should be
supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the appliance.

MILLENLA

an the other). To
ric shock, this plug

(one blade is widg
reduce the risk of ¢
is intended to fit in
one way. If the plugle
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does notfit,
contact a qualifiggelectrician. Do not
kfl»fciempt to defeatt fety feature.

MILERIA (MIV)

POLAR PRIDE" (MIC)

As the policy of this company is one of continucus impravement, all specifications are subjeci to change without notice.
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LEGEND (Figs 4&5)

A Controls

B Front grille

C Water filling door

D Water reservoir

E Castors

F Water level indicator

G Front pillar (M1, MIV)

H Base

I

Rear panel retaining
screws (2)

Rear panel

Power cord entry point
(non removable).
Reservoir drain plug
Rating label

Cord storage hooks
Rear pillar (M1, MIV)
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CAUTION! -Check Voltage
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Before connecting your electrical power
cord to a power outlet, check that the
cooler voltage is the same as your
power supply. The cooler voitage will be
stated on the rating label at the rear of §
the cooler (Fig 6).
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TOASSEMBLE THE COOLER

Push the four castors into their locating
holes in the base. Use a rotating motion §
to assist in the entry of the steel spring

ring (“s "Fig 7).

ILLE67-B

MODELS MIAND MIV ONLY

Assemble the front and rear pillars and
screw fogether. Place this assembly on §
the base and slide into position until it
locks (Fig 8).

ILL1221-A
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MODELS MIAND MIV ONLY

Place the reservoir of the cooler onto

the front pillar as shown (Fig 9). Tilt §

downwards towards the rear until the
reservoirlocks onto the rear pillar.

To remove the unit from the pillars, use a

screwdriver in the two recesses in the §
rear of the reservoir to release the clips. §

Tilt the unit forward to remove.

MODEL MIC ONLY

Place the reservoir onio the base and

press down to engage the four clips in

the base (Fig 10).

To remove the unit from the base, tipthe §
unit upside down and release the clips §

in the base. A screwdriver may be
necessary.

HOW TO GET THE BEST COOLING | 2

PERFORMANCE

Place the cooler with its back near to an

open window or door so it can draw in
100% fresh air.

Open another window or door on the §

opposite side of the room for “flow

through” ventilation. This cooter will not |

cool properly in a closed room (Fig 11).

ILL870-A

ILL1218-A

ILLBT1-A
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FILLING WITH WATER

Turn the cooler off before filling. Open
the water filling door and pour in clean
waler (Fig 12).

The water capacity is 3.7 US galions (14§
liters). The minimum amount of water §
needed for the pump to operate is 0.5 §

US gallons (2 liters).

The cooler is full when the water level
indicatoris in the “FULL" position

(Fig 13). Do not overfill, as water will
spill out of the cooler!

Note! The cooler and pump will not be &

damaged if operated without water.

USINGTHECOOLER

When this appliance is used as an air

cooler, it should be filled with water and
the cool / drain knob turned to the
“COOQL” position (Fig 14).

Low fan speed (1) is selected for quieter
operation (Fig 14).

High fan speed (3) is for maximum
cooling / air velogcity (Fig 15).

Fan only (ventilation). This cooler may
be used as a fan only. Set the cool /
drain knob to position “0” (Fig 15).

¥
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CONDITIONING OF THE ASPEN
COOLING PAD

cooler, we recommend that when first
used it is run with water for at least 10
minutes at the settingin Fig 16.

During this process the water becomes

smell of damp wood.

AIRDIRECTION CONTROL MI/MIC

The cooler is provided with air guide
vanes which can be adjusted as
required to direct the air flow.

Models MI and MIC are adjusted
manually by sliding the levers on the
frontpanel (Fig 17).

AIR DIRECTION CONTROL MIV

Model MIV has motor driven vanes that
are switched on and off by a switch on
the control panel (Fig 18). There are no
manual adjustment levers.

@

To get the best performance from your §
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

As this cooler contains water, ensure it

is moved carefully and is not tilied , as

water may spill (Fig 19).

CLEANING THE COOLER

Important! Always switch off and

remove the electrical plug before

cleaning and servicing the cooler.

To clean, wipe the cooler with a damp
cloth and a little household detergent.

The rear panel can be removed to gain §

access to inside the cooler by removing
the screws at the top of each side.

Pivot the panel backwards and lift off
(Fig 20).

MAINTENANCE

At least once a year at the end of
summer it is advisable to do some
simple maintenance on your cooler {0
maintain its high efficiency. This
involves cleaning the water system and
the Aspen cooling pad.

TO DRAIN WATER

Water can be drained from the cooler by
turning the cool knob to the “DRAIN’

position and the fan knob to the “2° :

position (Fig 21).
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Water may also be drained by removing | .
the drain plug at the rear of the cooler
(Fig 22). |

WATER STRAINER AND ASPEN
COOLING PAD

Clean the water strainer by removing §
any foreign matter. Wash the Aspen }
cooling pad with water while it is still in §
the rear panel. Replace the pad if it is
worn or deteriorated.

PUMP BELT REPLACEMENT

If a pump drive belt needs replacing,
access can be gained by using a tool
(screwdriver} to remove the small
access door (Fig 23-“A”}.

SPARE DRAIN PLUG
Each cooler is supplied with a spare [
drain plug, located in the position shown
(Fig 23-"B").

ILLB82-B

TROUBLESHOOTING

CONDITION POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY

1.Coolerwill notoperate atfirst. 1.1 Poweroutletorsupplyfaully.  1.1.1 Switch on power outlet.
1.1.2 Check power supply.
1.1

.3 Check poweroutlst.

1.2 Wrong voltage. 1.2.1 Check that power supply is the same as
specified on the rating fabel.

2. Cooler stops operating after 2.1  Motor overheated (safety 2.1.1 Wait 30-45 minutes for motor to cool down
rurining for some tims. cutout), and it will restart automatically. i condition
persists {ake the coolerto a service agent,



gﬁﬂxg!nr Cooler Corporation
TROUBLESHOOTING (cont).

CONDITION POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
3. No cooiing. 3,1 Coocling controlis off. 3.1,1 Turn cool knobto 'COOL".

3.2 Reservoir is empty or nearly 8,21  Fill with water again until water level
empty. indicatoris at the 'FULL' positien. Water capacity
is 3.7 gallons US (14 liters).

3.3 Weatheris too humid. 3.3.1 Turn cool knob te'0' and use cooler as afan
onty.

3.4 Aspen cooling pad and / or 3.4.1 Clean parts - see maintenance page 7.

pump intet screan blocked ordirty.
35.1 The pump is NOT a separate electric

3.5 Pumpis notworking properly. pump. It Is connected to the fan motor and is
driven mechanicaily, Tum the cooler off and
completely drain the reservoir. Refill with water.
Switch fan knob to high speed (3), turn the cool
knob to "GOO, run the cocler for 10-15 minutes
non-stop, This will help dissolve and flush out the
dirt. The Aspen cooling pad should now be wet. If
the pad is not visibly wet and there is no cooling,
have the cooler chacked by a service agent.

3.6 Fanipump not running fast 3.8.1 Check that supply voltage is up to corredt
enough on low speed. level.

3.6.2 Fan and pump will pick up speed slightly as
the motor reaches normal operating
temperature. Allow the cocler o run for 30-60
minutes and check again. If there is no
improvement have the cooler checked by a

service agent.
3.7 Pump drive belt faully or 3.7.1Replace drive belt as shawn chpage8.
broken.
»
4, Cooler makes bad smell. 4.1 Reservoir or Aspen cooling 4,11 Drainraservoir and fill the coolar with clean
pad dirty. water. If it still smells clean the reservair and
replace the Aspen cooling pad or proceed to
4.2.1.
4.2 Water quatity is poor. 4.2.1 Add a little vanilla @ssence or parfume o
- the water.

5. Cooler makes scraping or 5.1 Dirt has accumulated inside  5.1.1 Proceed as in 3.5.1
rattling noise on new season start pump.
up. 5.1.2 Replacs drive belt as shown on page 8.

6. \Watet overfiows fromreservoir. 8.1 Too muchwaterinreservoir.  8.1.1 Drainsome water out (see page 7).

62 Water level indicator not 6.2.1 Remove the rear panel for access, Stide

working. tha indicator up 1o the 'FULL' position then Tet it
drop. If it fails to operate have it checked by a
service agent.
7. Cooler will not operate stall. 7.1 Electrical fault. 7.1.1 Electricat parts must only be repaired anc

replaced by Authorised Service Agents.

8. Damaged power supply cord. 8.1.1 Hthe power supply cord of this appliance is
damaged it must bs replaced. Call Convalr
Technical Support at 1-800-926-6824.
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SPARE PARTS LIST

When ordering Spare Parts please specify the Model/Serial number and Colour of your unit.
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COMO DEBE USAR SU NEEVO
ENFRRIADOR MILLENIA:

| Millenia en fre o
- de una puerta o una ventana abierta (debe
quedar abierta unas 6"-12" 0 15-30cm).

Agregue agua a traves del
receptaculo frontal.

Para gue funcione correctamente =~ Gire el selector “COOL” hasta la
su nuevo enfriador, abra otra - posicion extrema deracha para iniciar
ventana o puerta en el lado opuesto el fluso del agua. Luego encienda el
al enfriador. Es esencial la ventilacion + ventilador, Aviso: Las almohadillas
transversal para maximizar el confort, .~ requiren unos cuantos minutos para
' o ' - humedecerse antes di que pueda

S —— comenzar el enfriamiento del aire.
cDUDAS? | Unavezque comience el
Llame al 1-800-926-6824, § enfriamiento, usted podra ajustar

8 Lama ol . g 1. | 13 temperatura de la habitacion
| 0 haga clic en nuestro sitiode Web: | . o o e i aluste

www.convaircooler.com § delavelocidad del ventilador.
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ENFRIADOR DE AIRE POR
EVAPORACION PORTATIL
INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

Por favor lea estas instrucciones antes
de armar el enfriador de aire y
guardelas como referencia para el
futuro.

Este aparato no estd disefiado para ser
utilizado sin supervision por nifios o
personas débiles. Se debe supervisara
los nifios pequefios para asegurarse
gue no jueguen con el aparato.

MILLENIA

POLAR PRIDE" (MIC)

Dabido al continuo pragrama da mejorarsiento de los productos de esta compafila, estas especiiicaciones estan
suletas a cambios sin previo aviso.
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Precaucion - Verifique el Voltaje

Antes de enchufar el enfriador

aseglirese que tenga el mismo voltaje ===
que la corriente eléctrica. El voltaje del
aparece en la etiqueta ubicada en la
parte posterior del mismo.

7T

ILLB6S-A

Para Armar el enfriador

Presione las cuatro rueditas en los
orificios correspondientes y rotelas
para gue las arandelas de acero

entren bien. *@

LLasT-B

Para los modelos Ml y MIV.

Arme el pilar frontal y el trasero y
atornilielos juntos. Coloque esta pieza
sobre la base y deslicela hasta que
quede trabada. @

ILL1221-A
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Paralos modelos Ml y MiV.

Coloque el tanque del enfriador en la
columna delantera, como aparece en la
ilustracion, y girelo para asegurarlo a la
columna posterior.

Para separar el aparato de la columna
suelte los clips utilizando un
destornillador en las dos cavidades en
la parte posterior del tanque e incline el
aparato hacia adelante.

Para el modelo MIC

Para el modelo MIC coloque el tanque
sobre la base y presione hasta que los
cuatro clips encajen en labase. €

Para separar la unidad de la base, dé
vuelta la base y suelte los clips que la
sujetan. Para hacerio puede necesitar
un destornillador.

Coémo Lograr el Mejor Enfriamiento

Coloque el enfriador con la parte
posterior cerca de una ventana o puerta
abierta de tal manera que pueda utilizar
aire 100% fresco. €

Abra otra puerta o ventana en el lado
opuesto de la habitacion para lograr
ventilacion con la circulacion del aire.
Este enfriador no lograra un
enfriamiento adecuada en una
habitacion cerrada.

ILLE70-A

ILL1218-A

ILL871-A
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Para llenar con agua

Apague el enfriador antes de llenario
con agua. Abra la compuerta para
flenar con agua y ponga agua limpia:
No llene el tanoue excesivamente de
lo contrario rebalsara el agua.

La capacidad del tanque es de 14
litros (3.7 gaiones E.E.U.U.). La
cantidad minima de agua necesaria
para que funcione la bomba es 2litros
(0.5 galones E.E.U.U.)

No debe Hlenarse el tanque
excesivamente ya que el agua se
rebalsara. El enfriador estd lleno
cuando el indicador del nivel de agua
sefiala la medida mas alta “FULL".@
Después de llenar cierre la compuerta.
iNote! La bomba no se dafiara si el
enfriador funciona sin agua.

Enfriamiento

Es necesario llenar el aparato con agua
y colocar el mando de control para
enfriamiento en la posicion "COOL"
(Frio) cuando se le va a utilizar para
enfriar el aire @

Velocidad Baja (Low) del Ventilador (1)
Se selecciona la velocidad baja del § @ 0.,
ventilador para gque funcione mas . @
silenciosamente. 2 3
Velocidad Alta (High) del Ventilador (3) ”R’“”@“‘“ " @
Cologue el mando de control en la § ... \
posicion "3".@813 utiliza para lograr "
maximo enfriamiento y vilocidad de aire
Ventilador Solamente (Ventilacion)

El enfriador puede utilizarse como
ventilador solamente. Esto se logra
colocando el mando de control de
"Cool" (enfriamiento) en la posicion 0", L2

ILLB73-B
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Acondicionamiento de las
almohadillas de filtro "Aspen”

Recomendamos que cuando se utiliza § 0 0.,
el enfriador por primera vez, se le
haga funcionar por 10 minutos conel  § & &, @ ;
tanque lleno de agua y con los
mandos de control en las posiciones  § \2 /
ilustradas a continuacion. @

ILLB78-B
Durante este proceso el agua se pone
ligeramente amarilia y se produce un
olor natural de madera himeda.

ILL&77-C

Control de la Direccién del Aire Ml y
MiC

El enfriador tiene paletas para dirigir el
aire que pueden colocarse de tal
manera que dirijan el aire en la
direccion deseada.

En los modelos Ml y MIC se ajustan -
manualmente deslizando las palancas = 7

en el panel frontal. , e

P | 1 I

Control de la Direccién del Aire
MIv

En el modeio MIV, las paletas estan MIV poge
controladas por un motor que se pone

en marcha y se apaga con un i
interruptor ubicado en el panel de 2

control € No tiene palancas de ajuste B
manual.

L1297 A
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Instrucciones de Seguridad

Debido a que este enfriador contiene
agua, asegirese de moverlo
cuidadosamente y de no inclinarlo para
evitar derramar agua.

j Importante! Antes de limpiar o hacer
el servicio al enfriador siempre
apaguelo y desenchufelo.

Limpieza del enfriador

Se puede limpiar el exterior con un pafio
himedo y una pequefia cantidad de
detergente de uso casero.

Para tener acceso al interior del
aparato, el panel trasero se puede
remover sacando los tornillos que se
encuentran a ambos lados de la parte
superior del mismo. Tire del panel hacia
atrasy levantelo para retirarlo.@

Mantenimiento

Se recomienda que por lo menos una
vez al afio, al final del verano, se dé una
limpieza sencilla al enfriador para
asegurar su maximo rendimiento. Esto
incluye la limpieza del sistema de agua
y la almohadilla de filtro "Aspen".

Para Drenar

Se puede drenar el agua colocando el
mando de control de enfriamiento
(Cool) a la posicion de "DRAIN"
(Drenaje) y el mando de control del
ventilador (Fan) en la posicion "2".

ILL880-B
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También se puede drenar €l agua
retirando eltapdn de drenaje.

Fiitro de Agua y Almohadillas de
Filtro "Aspen”

Limpie e! filtro perforado quitandole §
cualguier materia ajena. Lave con agua
la almohadilla de filtro "Aspen" mientras
todavia esta sujeta al panel posterior.
Cambie la almohadilla si esta gastada o
dafada.

Para Cambiar la Correa de la Bomba
de Agual/Tapén de drenaje de
repuesto

Si es necesario cambiar la correa de la
bomba, hay que abrir la pequefia puerta
de acceso con una herramienta
(destornillador). € (A)

Cada enfriador viene con un tapén de
drenaje del tanque adicional colocado
como figura en lailustracion. €» (B)

LLB82-B

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

CONDICION PROBABLES CAUSAS SOLUCION

1. EL enfriador ro funciona @ 1.1 Falla en el foma corriente o 1.1.1 Prenda el toma corriente.
prenderse, en la corriente, 1.1.2 Inspeccione ta corriente eléctrica.
1.1.3 Inspeccione ef toma corriente

1.2 Voltaje erréneo. 1.2.1 Verifiqgue que el tipo de corriente es igual ai
indicado en ia etiqueta.

2. El enfriador se para despuds 2.1 Recalentamiento del'motor  2.1.1 Espere 30-45 minutos para que &l motor se

de haber estado funcionando un  (carte por seguridad). enirie y empiece a funcionar automaticamente.

rato. Si el problema persiste, lleve el enfriador donde
un represehtante para su servicio.
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SOLUTION DE PROBLEMAS

CONDICION

PROBABLES CAUSAS

3. No anfria.

3.1 El contral de enfriamiento
esté apagado.

3.2 Eltangue esta vacio o
practicamente vacio.

3.3 Elclima esta demasiado
hiimedo.

3.4 Laalmohadilla de filto
"Aspen” y/o maila protectora de
entrada de la bomba estan
obstruidas o sucias.

3.5 La bomba no funcicna
correctamente.

3.6 E! ventilader/la bomba no
estén funcionando
suficientemente répido en la
velacidad baja (low).

3.7 La correa de transmision
de |la bomba tiene una falla o
esia rota,

SOLUCION

3.1.1  Coleque el mando de control para
enfriamiento en "COOL" (FRIO)

3.2.1 Llene el tahque de agua nuevamente hasta
que ef medidor de agua indique que esta lieno. La
capacidad de agua ss de 14 litros (3.7 galdnes
E.E.U.U} 3.3.1 Coloque el mando de cantro! para
enfriamiento en la posiciéh de "O" y utilice el
enfriador como ventilador solamente.

341 llmpie las piezas - ver seccién de
Manienimiento enla pag. No. 18,

3.5.1 La bomba NO es una bomba eléctrica
separada. Esta conactada al motor del ventilador y
esimpuisada mecanicamants, Apague el enfriador
y drene completamente eltangue, Luego vuelvaa
lenarlo. Cologue el control del mande del
ventilador {Fan) en la posicion de velocidad alta
(3}, coloque ef contrel de mando de enfriamiento &
la posicién "COOL" (Frio) y haga funclonar a
enirlador sin parar durants 10 -15 minutos. Esto
ayudard a disoiver y eliminar la suciedad. La
almohadlila de filtro "Aspen" debe estar mojada
ahora. Si la almohadila no esta visiblemente
mojada y no se ha enfriado el ambiente, haga
inspeccionar el enfrigdor por un representante de
servicic.

3.6.1 Verifique que el voltaje estsd al nivel correcto.
3.8.2 La velocidad del ventilador y ia bomba
aumantara ligeramente conforme el motor alcance
la temperatura de funcionamiento normal, Permita
que el enfriader funcione durante 30-60 minutes e
inspeccione nuevamenta. Si no hay mejoria haga
Inspeccionar ef enfriador por un representante de
servicio.

3.7.1 Cambie la correa de transmision como se
Indica an la pagina 19.

4. El enfriador produce un mal

olcr.

4.1 Eltanque o la almebadilla
de filtro esta suclo.

4.2 La calidad del agua no es
buena.

4.1.1 Drene el tangue y llene el enfrlador con
agua limpia. Si tedavia tiene mal clor, limpie sl
tanque y reemplace el filtro “Aspen” o proceda
al paso no. 4.2.1.

4.2,1 Celoque un poco de esencia de vainilla o
perfums en gl agua.

5.  Cuando se prende al
comienzo de la temporada el
enfriador hace un ruido como si
algo estuviese raspando o
Jelpeteando,

5.1 Suciedad acumulada dentro  6.1.1 Siga ei paso 3.5.1
de la bomba,
5.1.2 Cambie la correa de transmislon

siguienda las instrucciones en la pagina No 17.

6.1 Eltanque tiene demasiada  6.1.1 Drene aige de agua (pagina 18).

6. Elagua se rebalsa del

tanque agua. 6.2.1 Retire el panel posterior para obtener
' 6.2 El medidor de agua no acceso. Deslice el Indicador hasta ia posicion
funciona. de “FULL" (Lieno) v luego déjelo caer. Sino

funciona haga inspeccionar el enfriador por un
representante de servicio.

7.1.1 Las piezas sléctricas solo deben ser
reparadas o cambiadas por un Representante
de Servicio Autorizado.

8.1.1 Si el cable eléctrico de este aparato esta
dafiado debe ser reemplazado, Llame al
Servicio Téenico de Convair al 1800-926-6824,

7. ElEnfriador no funciona en 7.1 Faila eléctrica.

absoluto.

8. Cable eléctrico dafiadp.




COMMENT EMPLOYER VOTRE

Placez le millenia devant une )
ou fenétre ouverte (une ouverture
d’au moins 15-30cm).

Afin de bien faire fonctionner votre
refroidisseur, ouvrez une autre
fénetre en face du refroidisseur. Une -
ventilation transversale est essentiel

afin d’atteindre un résultat optimal. =

POURTOUTES
QUESTIONS?
Vous pouvez appeler le
1-800-926-6824,
ou cliuer sur notre site Web:

REFROIDISSEUR MILLENIA

de I'eau. Ensuite allumez le ventilateur

Ajoutez de L'eau dans le
réservoir avant.

Glissez le cadrar_i “COoL”
complétement vers la droite pour
mettre en marche |'écoulement

Remarque: Lhumidification des

8 filtres prend quelques minutes

| avant le début du refroidessement.

¥ Unefois e refroidissement
commence, Vous pouvez -

facilement regiér la température

- de la piece en ajustant

lavitesse du ventilateur.
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REFROIDISSEUR D'AIR PAR
EVAPORATION PORTABLE
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

Priere de lire ces instructions avant
d'assembler le refroidisseur et de les
garder a titre informatif.

Cet appareil n'est pas desting a étre
utilisé sans surveillance par des
enfants en bas &ge ni par des infirmes.
Surveiller les jeunes enfants pour éviter
gu'ils ne jouent avec l'appareil.

MU ENIA (MN)

MILLEMNIA

POLAR PRIDE™ (MIC)

MILLENIA {MI)

Gomme hotre socléts vise constamment 4 améllorer sas prodults, efle se réserve le droit de modifier ses spécifications sans préavis.
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Commandes

Grille avant

Volet de remplissage
d'eaul

Réservoir d'eau
Rouleites

Indicateur de niveau
d'eau

Pilier avant (MI,MIV)
Socle

Attaches du panneau
arriere (2)

" Panneau arriére

Prise de cordon
d'alimentation (non
amovible)

Bouchon de vidange du
réservoir

Plaque caractéristique
Crochets de rangement
du cordon

Pilier arriere (MI, MIV)

ILLEES-B
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Attention - Vérifier la tension

Avant de connecter votre cordon
électrique & une prise secteur, vérifier
que la tension du refroidisseur
correspond a l'alimentation.

T
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Pourassembler le refroidisseur d'air

Enfoncer les quatre roulettes dans leur
trou respectif en tournant pour faciliter
la pénétration de l'anneau ressort en

acier. Y@

iLL867-B

Pour les modéles Ml et MIIV
uniguement

Assembler les piliers avant et arriére et
les visser. Poser cet assemblage sur la
base et le glisser en place jusqu'a ce
qu'il se bloque. @

LL1229-A
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Pourles modéles Ml et MIV

Placer le réservoir du refroidisseur sur
le pilier avant comme illustré. L'incliner
vers l'arriére Jusqu'a ce qu'il se bloque
surle pilier arriére.

Pour dégager l'appareil des piliers,
reldcher les clips situés dans les deux
renfoncements a l'arriére du réservoir
avec un tournevis. incliner l'appareil
vers ['avant pour le retirer.

Pour le modéle MIC uniquement

Poser le réservoir appuyer sur la base
et vers le bas pour emboiter les quatre
clips dans labase. @

Pour retirer I'appareil de la bass,
l'inverser et libérer les clips de la base.
Un tourne-vis pourra s'avérer
nécessaire.

Comment obtenir un
refroidissement optimal

Placer le dos du refroidisseur a
proximité d'une fenétre ou d'une porte
ouverte afin qu'il puisse aspirer 100%
d'air frais. €

Ouvrir une autre fenétre ou une porte du
cHté opposé pourfaciliter la ventilation a
travers la piéce. L'appareil ne produira
pas un refroidissement satisfaisant
dans une piéce fermée.

1LLE70-A

ILL1219-A

ILL871-A




T
CSHVO"' Cooler Corporation

www.convalrcooler.com

Remplissage d'eau

Débrancher le refroidisseur avant de le
remplir. Quvrir le volet de remplissage
etverserde l'eau propre.

La capacité d'eau est de 14 litres (3.7
gallons US). La pompe exige une

quantité minimum de 2 fitres (0.5

gallons US) d'eau pour fonctionner.

Ne pas remplir jusqu'au bord sinon 'eau
débordera du refroidisseur! Le
refroidisseur est plein quand l'indicateur
de niveau d'eau estsur"FULL".

Note: Le fonctionnement du
refroidisseur sans eau ne nuirapas ala
pompe.

Utilisation du refroidisseur

Pour utiliser cet appareil en tant que
refroidisseur d'air, e remplir d'eau et
tourner le bouton de refroidissement
drainage sur'COOL'.p

Ventilateur a basse vitesse (1)

Ce réglage procure un fonctionnement
moins bruyant.

Ventilateur a grande vitesse (3)

Ce reglage procure une vitesse de
refroidissement /ventilation maximale!
Ventilateur uniquement (Ventilation)

On peut utiliser le refroidisseur en fant
que ventilateur uniguement. Pour ce
faire, tourner le bouton de
refroidissement/ drainage sur'0".

DRAIN

ILLB75-B
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Conditionnement des filtres de
tremble

Pour obtenir une performance optimale
de votre refroidisseur, nous
recommandons que vous le fassiez
fonctionner avec de V'eau pendant 10
minutes au réglage de la figure 16 lors
de sa premiére utilisation.€

L'eau jaunira légérement et une odeur
naturelle de bois humide se dégagera
de l'appareil.

Contrdle de direction d'air Mi/MIC

Le refroidisseur est muni d'aubes
directrias ajustables selon le besoin
pourdiriger I'air.

Les modéles Ml et MIC se réglent
manuellement en faisant glisser les
leviers de laface avant. €p

Contréle de direction d'air MIV

Le modéle MIV comporte des aubes
directrices motorisées gui sont activées
ou désactivées par un interrupteur situé
sur le panneau de commande. Ce
modéle n'est pas muni de levier de
réglage manual. €

% &
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Instructions de sécurité

Comme ce refroidisseur contient de
I'eau, veiller & le déplacer avec soin et a
ne pas lincliner pour éviter tout
débordement d'eau.é

[l faut absolument éteindre et
débrancher la fiche électrique avant de
nettoyer et d'entretenir le refroidisseur.

Nettoyage du refroidisseur

Essuyer le refroidisseur avec un chiffon
humide et un peu de détergent
ménager.

Le panneau arriére peut étre retiré pour
accéder al'intérieur du refroidisseur.

Pour ce faire, retirer les vis en haui de
chaque cote.

Pivoter le panneau vers l'arriére et le
dégager.€p

Entretien

Au moins une fois par an, a la fin de
I'été, il est conseilleé d'effectuer un
simple entretien sur votre refroidisseur
pour maintenir son efficacité. Cela
nécessite le netioyage du systéme
d'eau et du filtre de tremble.

Pourvider l'eau

L'eau peut étre vidée du refroidisseur
en réglant le bouton de refroidissement
sur 'DRAIN' et le bouton de ventilateur

sur'2. €

£
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Cette vidange peut également se faire
en enlevant le bouchon de vidange a
l'arriere du refroidisseur.

Crépine d'eau etfiltre de tremble

Nettoyer la crépine d'eau perforée en
enlevant toute les impuretés. Laver le
filire de tremble avec de |'eau tout en le
laissant dans le panneau arriére.
Remplacer le filire s'il est usé ou
endommage.

Remplacement de la courroie de
pompe

Si la courroie d'entrainement de pompe
doit étre remplacée, déposer la petite
porte d'accés avec un outil (tournevis)
pour l'atteindre. € A

Bouchon de vidange de rechange

Chaque refroidisseur est livré avec un
bouchon de vidange de rechange situe
al'emplacementindiqué. € B

1LLasz-8

DEPANNAGE
PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDE
4. Le refroldisseur ne fonctionne 1.1 Prise ou alimentation 1.1.1 Vérifier la prise murale. )

pas dsamiseenmarcheinitiale.  défeciueuse.

1.2 TJension incorrecte. 1.2.1 Vérifier que I'alimantation correspond a
celle qui est spécifiée sur la plague
caractéristique.

2. Le redroidisseur cesse de 2.1 Moteur surchauffé (coupe-  2.1.1 Attendre 30-45 minutes que le moteur
fonelionner aprés avoir marché  circuit de sécurité). refroldisse et Il se remettra automatiquement
un certain temps, an marche, Sile probléme persiste, faire

réviser 'appareil par un concessionnaire,
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PROBLEME

3. Aucun refroidissement.

DEPANNAGE
CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDE
3.1 Commande de 3.1.1 Régler e bouton de refroidissement sur

refroidissement sur 'OFF",

3.2 Réservoir vide ou presque
vide.

3.3 Trop d'humidité dans I'air.
3.4 Filtre de trembie et/ou
crépine d'enfrée de pempe
blogué ou encrassé.

3.5 La pompe fonctionne mal.

3.8 Vantilateur/pompe ne
tournent pas assez vite  basse
vitesse.

3.7 Courroie d'entrainement de
pompe défectueuse ou cassee,

'COOL"

3.2, Le remplir d'sau jusqu'a ce que lindicateur
d'eau softsur'FULL'.

L.a capacité d'eau est de 14 litres (3.7 galians US).
3.3.1 Ragler e bouton de refroidissement sur'0’ et
utiliser le refroidisseur en tant que ventilateur
uniquement.

3.4.1 Nettoyer les pigces - vair Entretien page 29.
3.5.1 La pompe n'est PAS une pempe électrique
séparée. Elle est connectée au moteur du
venillateur ot activée mécaniquement. Eteindre le
ventllateur et vider le réservoir. L.e ramplir d'sau
une nouvelle fois. Régler s bouton de ventilateur
sur grande vitesse (3), régler le bouton de
refroidissement sur ‘COOL' et faire marcher ie
refroidisseur confinzellement pendant 10-15
minutes. Caela permettra de dissoudre et d'évacuer
las impuretds. Le filtte de fremble devralt
désormais tre moullié. 5l n'est pas visiblement
mouillé et qu'il n'y a aucun refroidissament, faire
vérifier le refroidisseur par un cencessionnaire.
3.6.1 Vérifier que la tension d'alimentation est
colrecte,

36.2 Le ventilateur et la pompe prendroni
légérement de la vitesse au fur et & mesure que le
moteur atteindra sa température de
fonctionnement normale. Attendre que le
refroidisseur fonctionne pendant 30-60 minutes et
vérifier & nouveau. Faute d'améiioration, faire
vérifier le refroidisseur par un concessionnaire.
371 Remplacer la courroie dentrainement
comsmne indiqué ala page 29,

4. Le refroidisseur dégage une
mauvaise odeur.

4.1 Réservoir ou filtre encrassé.

4.2 Eau de mauvaise qualité.

4.1.1 Vider le réservoir af remplir le refroidisseur
d'eau propre. S'it sent toujours mauvals, le
netioyer et remplacer la fillre de iremble ou
passera4.2.1

4,21 Ajouter un peu d'essence de vanille ou de
parium 3 l'eau.

5. Onentend des cliquetis ou des
gratiements dans le refroidisseur
lors de sa remise en service & la
nouveile saison.

5.1 Impuretés accumulées 4
Iintérieur de la pompe.

L ]
5.1.1 Suivrelesinstructions du paragraphe 3.5.1

5.1.2 Remplacer la courrcie d'entrainement
cornme indiqué a la page 29,

6. L'sau déborde du réservoir.

6.1 Trop d'eau dans le reservoir.

6.2 Indicateur de niveau d'eau
ne fonctionne pas.

6.1.1 Viderune partie del'eau (voir page 28).

6.2.1  Déposer le panneau arrigére pour y
accéder. Faire glisser l'indlcateur sur'FULL' et la
laisser tomber., Sl ne marche foujours pas, le
faire yérifigr par un concassionnaire.

7. Le refroidisseur ne fonctionne
pas du tout.

7.1 Défaut électrigue.

711 Les pidces électriques doivent étre
réparées ei remplacées par des
concessionnaires agréés.

8. Le cordon électrique est
andommagé.

8.1.1 Sile cordon électrique de cet appareil est
andommagé, il faut le remplacer. Appeler
Convair Tachnical Support an 1-8008-926-6824.




GOT QUESTIONS?

 JEXPERIENCING PROBLEMS?] =

| Before you do anything, T

call Convair at 1-800-926-6824
or click on our website:
www.convaircooler.com
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